
Page 1 to 21

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/021910-2022 

Contract

Recruitment Services Framework Agreement

THE FINANCIAL REPORTING COUNCIL LIMITED

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-021910

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0330b5  

Published 9 August 2022, 4:36pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

THE FINANCIAL REPORTING COUNCIL LIMITED

8Th Floor,125 London Wall

LONDON

EC2Y5AS

Contact

Head of Procurement

Email

procurement@frc.org.uk

Telephone

+44 2074922300

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/021910-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/021910-2022
mailto:procurement@frc.org.uk


Page 2 to 21

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKI - London

Companies House

02486368

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.frc.org.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Economic and financial affairs

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Recruitment Services Framework Agreement

Reference number

FRC2022-066

II.1.2) Main CPV code

79600000 - Recruitment services

http://www.frc.org.uk


Page 3 to 21

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The purpose of the Financial Reporting Council (FRC) is to serve the public interest by
setting high standards of corporate governance, reporting and audit and by holding to
account those responsible for delivering them.

We were seeking to appoint and work with Recruitment Agencies for our permanent and
fixed terms recruitment (and occasional interim requirements). This is the establishment of a
Framework Agreement.

Those Agencies must understand our branding and values and be committed to drive high
standards with our resourcing alongside being committed to diversity and inclusion.

Those Agency should understand that FRC operates in the public sector and is committed to
the attainment of value for money (and minimizing risk). Our supply partners should
understand and share that commitment.

FRC operates skills-based job family. These job families are:

• Actuarial (Lot 1)

• Audit & Accountancy (Lot 2)

• Legal (Lot 3)

• Forensic Accountants (Lot 4)

• "All Jobs" (roles that fall outside the scope of the above, for example Human Resources,
Information Technology and Governance). (Lot 5)

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £0.01 / Highest offer: £2,000,000 taken into consideration

II.2) Description



Page 4 to 21

II.2.1) Title

Actuarial

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

79600000 - Recruitment services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI - London

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

We are seeking to appoint and work with Recruitment Agencies for our permanent and fixed
terms recruitment (and occasional interim requirements).

Lot 1 relates to Job Family Actuarial.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 70%

Price - Weighting: 30% 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

The Framework Agreement will run for an initial period of two years with a further (potential)
extension period of a further 24 months.

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title



Page 5 to 21

Audit & Accountancy

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

79600000 - Recruitment services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI - London

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Recruitment Agencies for our permanent and fixed terms recruitment (and occasional
interim requirements).

Lot 2 Audit & Accountancy

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 70%

Price - Weighting: 30% 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

The Framework Agreement will run for an initial period of two years with a further (potential)
extension period of a further 24 months.

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Legal



Page 6 to 21

Lot No

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

79600000 - Recruitment services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI - London

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Recruitment Agencies for our permanent and fixed terms recruitment (and occasional
interim requirements).

Lot 3 Legal

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 70%

Price - Weighting: 30% 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

The Framework Agreement will run for an initial period of two years with a further (potential)
extension period of a further 24 months.

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Forensic Accountants

Lot No



Page 7 to 21

4

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

79600000 - Recruitment services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI - London

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Recruitment Agencies for our permanent and fixed terms recruitment (and occasional
interim requirements).

Lot 4 Forensic Accountants

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 70%

Price - Weighting: 30% 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

The Framework Agreement will run for an initial period of two years with a further (potential)
extension period of a further 24 months.

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

"All Jobs"

Lot No

5



Page 8 to 21

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

79600000 - Recruitment services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI - London

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Recruitment Agencies for our permanent and fixed terms recruitment (and occasional
interim requirements).

Lot 5 - "All Jobs"

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 70%

Price - Weighting: 30% 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

The Framework Agreement will run for an initial period of two years with a further (potential)
extension period of a further 24 months.



Page 9 to 21

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-010775

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

Lot 1 & Lot 5

Title

Actuarial

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

8 August 2022

/Notice/010775-2022


Page 10 to 21

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 51 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Goodman Masson Limited

Fourth Floor, 120 Aldersgate Street, London, EC1A 4JQ

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - London

Companies House

02769447

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £0.01 / Highest offer: £200,000 taken into consideration

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

Lots 1 & 3

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes



Page 11 to 21

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

8 August 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 51 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Epq Recruitment Ltd

20-22 Wenlock Road , London ,England , N1 7GU

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - London

Companies House

13776530

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £0.01 / Highest offer: £2,000,000 taken into consideration



Page 12 to 21

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

Lots 1 & 3

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

8 August 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 51 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Kite Human Capital Limited

The Courtyard, Shoreham Road, Upper Beeding, West Sussex, BN44 3TN

West Sussex

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Companies House

05206663

The contractor is an SME

Yes



Page 13 to 21

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £0.01 / Highest offer: £2,000,000 taken into consideration

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

Lot 1

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

8 August 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 51 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Huntswood CTC Ltd

Abbey Gardens, 4 Abbey Street, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 3BA

Reading

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Companies House



Page 14 to 21

03969379

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £0.01 / Highest offer: £2,000,000 taken into consideration

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

Lots 2, 3, 4 & 5

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

8 August 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 51 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Hays Specialist Recruitment Limited

4th Floor, 20 Triton Street, London, NW1 3BF

London

Country

United Kingdom



Page 15 to 21

NUTS code

UKI - London

Companies House

00975677

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £0.01 / Highest offer: £2,000,000 taken into consideration

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

Lots 2, 4 & 5

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

8 August 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 51 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Pro-Recruitment Group Limited

c/o Hillier Hopkins, Radius House, 51 Clarendon Road, Watford, Hertfordshire, WD17 1HP



Page 16 to 21

Hertfordshire

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Companies House

06218344

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £0.01 / Highest offer: £2,000,000 taken into consideration

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

Lots 2, 3 , 4 & 5

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

8 August 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 51 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No



Page 17 to 21

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Page Group

Bourne Business Park, 200 Dashwood Lang Road, Weybridge, Surrey KT15 2NX

Surrey

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Companies House

4130921

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £0.01 / Highest offer: £2,000,000 taken into consideration

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

Lots 2,3 & 5

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

8 August 2022



Page 18 to 21

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 51 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Robert Walters Group

11 Slingsby Place St Martin's Courtyard London WC2E 9AB

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - London

Companies House

3621607

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £0.01 / Highest offer: £2,000,000 taken into consideration

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

Lot 5

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes



Page 19 to 21

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

8 August 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 51 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

McGregor Boyall Associates Ltd

2 Church Street Brighton, BN1 1UJ

Brighton

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Companies House

02095237

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £0.01 / Highest offer: £2,000,000 taken into consideration



Page 20 to 21

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

Lot 5

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

8 August 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 51 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Nexere Consulting Ltd

West Wing, The Hop Exchange, 24 Southwark Street, London, SE1 1TY

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - London

Companies House

03689965

The contractor is an SME

Yes



Page 21 to 21

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £0.01 / Highest offer: £2,000,000 taken into consideration

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

The Framework Agreements will commence on 01/09/2022.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The Financial Reporting Council

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-02T19:49:22+0100
	TCPDF




